



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*)
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)
General of the State of Delaware,)
) C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD
)
) *Plaintiff,*)
)
)
) **TRIAL BY JURY OF 12**
) **DEMANDED**
)
BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*,)
)
)
) *Defendants.*)

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS
CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND MURPHY USA INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Stephanie D. Biehl
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery Street
Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500

Dated: July 3, 2023

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Director of Impact Litigation
Jameson A.L. Tweedie (#4927)
Ralph K. Durstein III (#912)
Sawyer M. Traver (#6473)
Deputy Attorneys General
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 683-8899

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Complaint’s Allegations Sufficiently Notify Citgo and
 MUSA of the Claims Against Them.....4

 II. The Complaint States a Cognizable Failure to Warn Claim
 Against Citgo and MUSA 10

 III. The Allegations Against API Are Imputable to Citgo and
 MUSA..... 11

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)	14
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Knight</i> , 725 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990).....	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Industries, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 888 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Empire Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , (Del.), 900 A.2d 92 (Del. 2006)	15
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003)	12
<i>Gannett Co. v. Irwin</i> , 1985 WL 189242 (Del. Super. 1985)	18
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 622 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. 1992)	12
<i>Grant v. Turner</i> , 505 F. App’x 107 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hawk Mountain LLC v. Mirra</i> , 2016 WL 4541032 (D. Del. Aug. 31, 2016)	6
<i>Hupan v. All. One Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2015)	8, 9
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2006)	12
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del. Super. 1986)	15, 16

<i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007)	8
<i>In re Swervepay Acquisition, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022)	9
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7343021 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2020)	7
<i>J.E. Rhoads & Sons, Inc. v. Ameraal, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 32012 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 1988)	12, 14
<i>Jones v. Clyde Spinelli, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3752409 (Del. Super. July 8, 2016)	11
<i>Knerr v. Gilpin, Van Trump & Montgomery, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 40009 (Del. Super. Apr. 8, 1988)	14
<i>Kuczynski v. McLaughlin</i> , 835 A.2d 150 (Del. Super. 2003)	14
<i>Lang v. Morant</i> , 867 A.2d 182 (Del. 2005)	14
<i>Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath & Horwath v. Tuckman</i> , 372 A.2d 168 (Del. 1976)	14
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Carlyle Grp. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1815759 (Del. Ch. Jun. 3, 2022)	7
<i>Mechell v. Palmer</i> , 343 A.2d 620 (Del. 1975)	12
<i>Murray v. Mason</i> , 244 A.3d 187 (Del. Super. 2020)	17
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014)	12
<i>Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt</i> , 525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987)	15
<i>Prop. Assocs. 8, L.P. v. Amersig Graphics, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 148269 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1994)	8

<i>River Valley Ingredients, LLC v. Am. Proteins, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 598539 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2021)	5
<i>Sammons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1267222 (Del. Super. Apr. 1, 2010)	3
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Sheppard v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 484 A.2d 521 (Del. Super. 1984)	7
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ward Mfg., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5665200 (Del. Super. Nov. 20, 2017)	8
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Szczerba v. Am. Cigarette Outlet, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1424561 (Del. Super. Apr. 1, 2016)	18
<i>Williamson v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 208 A.2d 304 (Del. 1965)	11
Rules	
Superior Court Civil Rule 8(a)	3
Superior Court Civil Rule 9(b)	1, 3, 4, 5, 11
Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6)	1, 17
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.16	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(a)	14
